

NO. 17-3219

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

COLONEL BILL BRYANT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE ARKANSAS STATE POLICE

APPELLANT

V.

MICHAEL ANDREW RODGERS AND
GLYNN DILBECK

APPELLEES

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas, Case No. 4:17-cv-00501-BRW
The Honorable Billy Roy Wilson, Presiding Judge

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Submitted by:

Bettina E. Brownstein (85019)
Bettina E. Brownstein Law Firm
904 W. Second Street, Suite 2
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 920-1764
bettinabrownstein@gmail.com

Johnathan D. Horton (2002055)
200 W. Capitol Ave., Ste. 2300
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 371-0808
jhorton@wlj.com

*Attorneys for Appellees on behalf of
the Arkansas Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The State’s petition for rehearing en banc should be denied.....	2
A. The State attempts to interject the issue of nationwide or universal injunctions, which is not at issue in this case.....	2
B. The statewide injunction was proper to address the harm sought to be remedied in this facial—not as applied—challenge to the Arkansas Anti-Loitering Statute.	5
C. Whether a Court of Chancery in 18 th Century England permitted nationwide injunctions is not a convincing rationale to justify rehearing by this Court.....	9
D. The panel properly decided that the District Court did not abuse its discretion when it issued a statewide injunction.....	12
E. Less than a statewide injunction would chill the First Amendment rights of Plaintiffs and others.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, 542 U.S. 656 (2004) 9, 21

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 19

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) 8

City of Chicago v. Sessions, 364 F.Supp.3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 4

County of Santa Clara v. Trump, 250 F.Supp.3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 4

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 113 (8th Cir. 1981)(en banc) 8

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell, 227 F.Supp.3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016) 3

High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell, 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004) 16

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 9, 18

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 411 U.S. 192 (1973) 20

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson, 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)(en banc)..... 15

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon, 545 F.3d 685, *overruled on other grounds by Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester*, 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) 16

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D., v. Rounds, 530 F.3d, 724 (8th Cir. 2008) 17

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 279 F.Supp.3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 4

<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 301 F.Supp.3d 928 (E.D. Ark. 2017), aff'd 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Sanders Cty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F.Supp.3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	3
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F.Supp.3d 591 (S.D. Tex), aff'd 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), aff'd 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	3

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-1-104(a) (Repl. 2013)	3
Ark. Code Ann. §5-71-213 (2017 & Supp. 2019).....	3, 5
Ark. Code Ann. §5-71-213(a)(3) (2017)	5

Other Authorities

Amanda Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1065, 1104-15 (2018).....	3
Def.'s Opp. to Motion for Class Cert., Planned Parenthood of Ark. & Okla., d/b/a Planned Parenthood of Heartland v. Selig, Case No. 16CV8003 (8th Cir. Mar. 8, 2016)	18
Mellville Bigelow, <i>Placita Anglo-Normanica: Law Cases from William I to Richard I</i> (Little Brown & Co. 1879).....	12
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	10, 11, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	14
